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Spring 2019 Meeting Participants 
 

April 3-5, Washington, DC 
 
 
Albany  
 

Jonathan Jones 
Commissioner of Recreation, Youth, & 
Workforce Services 
City of Albany  
jjones@albanyny.gov 
 
Raphael Tucker 
Deputy Commissioner of Recreation, 
Youth, & Workforce Services 
City of Albany 
rtucker@albanyny.gov 
 
 
Atlanta  
 

S. Michele Jacobs 
Director, Youth Development 
United Way of Greater Atlanta 
mjacobs@unitedwayatlanta.org 
 

Shanice Turner*+ 
Project Coordinator 
The Forum for Youth Investment 
shanicespeaks@gmail.com 
 
 
Baltimore  
 

Donnice Brown 
Out-of-School Youth Administrator 
Mayor’s Office of Employment 
Development  
dbrown@oedworks.com 
 
 
 
 

Ernest Dorsey 
Assistant Director, Youth Services 
Division 
Mayor’s Office of Employment 
Development 
edorsey@oedworks.com 
 

Shawnice Jackson*+ 
Consultant 
CLASP 
shawnicenjackson@gmail.com  
 
 
Columbus  
 

Terry Green* 
Founder and CEO 
Think Make Live 
mrgreen@thinkmakelive.org  
 
 
Denver 
 

Monica Badgett 
Education & Training Services Liaison – 
Workforce Services 
Denver Economic Development & 
Opportunity 
monica.badgett@denvergov.org 
 
 
Hartford  
 

Denise Marois 
Manager of Youth Services 
Capital Workforce Partners 
dmarois@capitalworkforce.org 
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Hector Rivera 
Chief Operating Officer 
Our Piece of the Pie 
hector.rivera@opp.org 
 
Kim Oliver 
Director, Dept. of Families, Children, 
Youth & Recreation 
City of Hartford 
kim.oliver@hartford.gov 
 
Kristina Baldwin 
Grants Manager, Division for Youth, 
Dept. of Families, Children, Youth & 
Recreation 
City of Hartford 
kristina.baldwin@hartford.gov 
 
Nancy Boone 
Assistant Director, Dept. of Families, 
Children, Youth & Recreation 
City of Hartford 
nancy.boone@hartford.gov 
 
 
New Jersey 
 

Yolanda Allen  
Assistant Director 
N.J. Department of Labor and 
Workforce Development  
yolanda.allen@dol.nj.gov 
 
 
New Orleans  
 

Gregory Curtis 
Director, Human Resources 
Windsor Court Hotel 
gcurtis@windsorcourthotel.com 
 
Hyma Moore 
Vice President of External Affairs 
Greater New Orleans, Inc. 
hmoore@gnoinc.org  
 
 

Jason DeGruy  
Director of Programming 
Models for Success at JOB1 
jdegruy@nola.gov 
 
Monique Robinson 
Director, Integrated Partnerships: 
Opportunity Youth 
New Orleans Business Alliance 
mrobinson@nolaba.org 
 
 
Orlando  
 

Mimi Coenen 
Chief Operating Officer 
CareerSource Central Florida  
mcoenen@careersourcecf.com  
 
 
Philadelphia  
 

Alexander Peay* 
Founder and President 
Rising Sons 
alpeay@risingsons.org  
 
Kelsey DeMerlis 
Project Manager 
Philadelphia Youth Network 
kdemerlis@pyninc.org 
 

Kimberly Pham*+ 
Engagement Coordinator 
Opportunity Youth United  
kimmy215291@gmail.com  
 
Michael Galvan 
Associate, Education Policy and 
Strategy 
Philadelphia Youth Network 
mgalvan@pyninc.org 
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Pittsburgh  
 

Oliver Beasley 
Policy Analyst 
Office of Mayor William Peduto   
oliver.beasley@pittsburghpa.gov   
 
 
Seattle  
 

Mike Davie  
Director of Programs 
Workforce Development Council of 
Seattle-King County 
mdavie@seakingwdc.org 
 
 
Southeast Arkansas  
 

Evelyn Prosper 
Program Coordinator 
Phoenix Youth and Family Services 
egivens@phoenixyouth.com 
 
Toyce Newton 
President and CEO 
Phoenix Youth and Family Services 
tnewton@phoenixyouth.com 
 
 
St. Louis 
 

Joi Jones 
Assistant Division Director 
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment 
joijones@stlworks.com  
 
Philece Wilson-Horton 
WIOA Youth In and Out of School 
Coordinator/ Techforce Academy 
Coordinator 
St. Louis Agency on Training and 
Employment 
pwilson@stlworks.com   
 
 

Tacoma  
 

Jesse Becerra 
Young Adult Program Coordinator 
Workforce Central 
jbecerra@workforce-central.org 
 
Tamar Jackson 
Director of Community Engagement 
Workforce Central 
tjackson@workforce-central.org 
 
 
National 
 

Lashon Amado*+ 
National Coordinator, Community Action 
Teams 
Opportunity Youth United  
lashon@oyunited.org  
 
Rashaun Bennett 
Senior Program Associate 
National Youth Employment Coalition  
rashaun.bennett@nyec.org  
 
Thomas Showalter  
Executive Director 
National Youth Employment Coalition  
thomas.showalter@nyec.org  
 
Verlinda Darden 
Community Development 
Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond 
verlinda.darden@rich.frb.org  
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Federal Panelists 
 

Katherine McClelland  
Committee on Education and Labor 
U.S. House of Representatives 
katherine.mcclelland@mail.house.gov   
 
Maisha Meminger-Crosby  
Division of Youth Services 
U.S. Department of Labor  
meminger.maisha@dol.gov   
 
Michelle Mills  
Office of Apprenticeship 
U.S. Department of Labor 
mills.michelle.v@dol.gov  
  
Udochi Onwubiko  
Committee on Education and Labor 
U.S. House of Representatives 
udochi.onwubiko@mail.house.gov  
 
 
CLASP Youth Policy Team  
 

Isha Weerasinghe 
Senior Policy Analyst 
iweerashinghe@clasp.org    
 
Kisha Bird 
Director  
kbird@clasp.org  
 
Marlen Mendoza 
Research Assistant   
mmendoza@clasp.org  
 
Nia West-Bey  
Senior Policy Analyst  
nwestbey@clasp.org  
 

Noel Tieszen  
Policy Consultant  
ntieszen@clasp.org  
 
Whitney Bunts 
Policy Analyst  
wbunts@clasp.org  
 
Yesenia Jimenez 
Emerson National Hunger Fellow 
yjimenez@clasp.org  
 
 
FHI 360 Team 
 

Caitlin Dawkins 
Project Director 
cdawkins@fhi360.org  
 
Lisa Johnson 
Associate Director of Programs 
ljohnson@fhi360.org  
 
 
Additional CLASP Staff 
 

Alexandra Costello 
Director of Legislative Affairs 
acostello@clasp.org  
 
Duy Pham 
Research Assistant 
Center for Postsecondary and Economic 
Success 
dpham@clasp.org 
 
Judy Mortrude 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Center for Postsecondary and Economic 
Success 
jmortrude@clasp.org  
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